
                                                          
 
28 June 2023 
 

Q&A ITB-Iplus/GDF-MED/2023/2 
 

Q1: Our packaging approved by ERP and submitted to WHOPQ is Pack of 3 alu-alu strips x 28 tablets. 
Kindly clarify if it is acceptable. 
 
A1: The Alu-Alu packaging of a strip and/or blister foil as approved by the regulator is acceptable for 
this product. 

 

Q2: We request your kindly clarification on the process for allocation for quantities since there is no 
specific ratio of allocation viz: 50:50 or 60:40 in the tender document. This would help us to estimate 
the potential quantities that could be procured and accordingly factor the same while arriving at our 
bid price. 
 
A2: Please refer to clause 3.9.4 

 

Q3: As per the clause 1.4 the deadline to submit the tender is 04-07-2023 which is too short, so we 
request you to please extend the deadline? 
 
A3: Considering the technical information readily available in CDP, the deadline given is adequate 
for tender submission for a single product and it will not be extended. 

 

Q4: As per clause 2.1.5 b – Please confirm do we have to submit any documents for environmental 
sustainability? 
 
A4: Not required. 

 

Q5: As per clause 2.2.6 request you to please share 21 countries which represent 80% of the total value 
of TB medicines for Drug-resistant TB (SLDs) and/or TB medicines for Drug-susceptible TB (FLDs) 
delivered (class A countries). 
 
A5: Please consult TB-related data by country, available on the Stop TB website at the following link  
https://www.stoptb.org/static_pages/MappingTool_Main.html 
 

 
Q6: In the CDP portal the GDF ceiling quantity in basic units of FPP for regular quantity is mentioned 
as “672000 tablets”, please confirm do we have to consider the same while giving the lead time in CDP 
portal. 
 
A6: Yes. Please do consider the same while giving the lead time in CDP portal. 

 



                                                          
Q7: As per clause 3.8.7 “The competitive range of the Bids quoted is considered to be within a 
maximum delta of +15% from the average price of all eligible products of the same Bid Item. Suppliers 
that quote a price per unit that falls outside of the competitive range may still be awarded LTAs.” 
How is the above mentioned clause 3.8.7 applicable, if you have decided not to do any allocation? 
 
A7: Please refer to clause 3.9. 

 

Q8: Please confirm if under registration and under renewal product will be considered for evaluation? 
 
A8: Please refer to clause 3.2.6.2. 

 

Q9: As per the clause 3.8.4, please confirm the past performance will be calculated for particular 
product or overall performance? 
 
A9: Please refer to clause 3.8.4. (page 16) 

 

Q10: As per the clause 3.8.4, please can you specify the period from where the performance will be 
evaluated? 
 
A10: Please refer to clause 3.8.4. (page 16) 

 

Q11: As per clause 3.8.4, please can you provide the points bifurcation (points weightage) for 
Technical Evaluation Criteria (3 points)? 
 
A11: Please refer to clause 3.8.6. 

 
 
 
 


